(a) The sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) in cash within four (4) mouths 
after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, and before anything 
is done in exercise of the privilege hereby granted. 

(b) During the first term of five -(5) years an annual sum. which shall in no 
case be less than one thousand five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($1,575), and 
which shall be equal to three (3) per cent. of its gross annual receipts if such per-
centage shall exceed the sum of one thousand five hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($1,575). 

During the second term of five (5) years an annual sum. which shall in no 
case be less than two thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($2,650), and which shall 
be equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of two thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($2,650). 

During the third term of five (5) _years an annual stint, which shall in no case 
he less than two thousand nine hundred dollars ($2,900), and which shall be equal to 
five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts. if such percentage shall exceed the 
sum of two thousand nine hundred dollars ($2,900). 

During the fourth term of live (5) years an annual sum. which shall in no case 
l:e less than three thousand eight htmdred and fifty dollars ($3,850), and which shall 
be equal to six t6) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of three thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($3,850). 

During the remaining term of five (5) years an annual sum. which shall in no 
case he less than four thousand two hundred dollars ($4,200), and which shall he 
equal to six (6) per cent. of its gross annual receipts. if such percentage shall exceed 
the sum of four thousand two hundred dollars ($4,200). 

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall be that portion of the gross 
earnings of the Company from all sources within the limits of the City as shall bear 
the same proportion to such gross earnings as the length of the extension hereby

[...]

This consent is upon the express condition that the said grantee, within 
ninety (90) days after its approval by the '.\favor, and before anything is done in 
exercise of the right, conferred hereby. shall deposit with the Comptroller of The 
City of New York the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), either 
in money or in securities to be approved by him, which fund shall he security for 
the performance by the Company of all the terms and conditions of this consent, 
especially those which relate to the pavnient of the annual charge. the efficiency of

[...]

provisions relating to those matters. 

In case of any drafts so made upon the security fund the said grantee shall, upon 
thirty (30) days' notice, in writing, pay to the Comptroller of The City of New York 
a sum of money sufficient to restore the said fund to the original amount of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and in default of the payment thereof the con-
sent hereby given may be canceled and annulled at the option of the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment of The City of New York, acting on behalf of said City. 
No action or proceedings or rights tinder the provisions of this section shall affect

[...]

During the third term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no case be 
less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,(x))), and which Shall be equal to five (5) per 
cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the suns of twelve 
thousand dollars ($12000). 

During the fourth term of five (5) years an annul:i stint which shall in no case be 
less than fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($147(n)), and which shall be equal 
to six (6) per rent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the

[...]

During the remaining term of five (5) years :in annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than sixteen thousand two hundred dollar. ($16,2(X)), and which shall be equal 
to six (6) per cent of its gross annual receipts. if such percentage shall exceed the 
sum of sixteen thousand two hundred dollars ($16.200). 

(c) For the use of the tracks owned by the City upon the Queensboro Bridge and 
the approaches thereto, the suns of 5 cents for each round trip, or the suns of 2% cents 
for each single trip of each and every car operated upon the bridge. 

The number of such cars shall be certified by the Commissioner of Bridges to the